

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA (WOMP) ASSOC., a Michigan
Nonprofit Corporation, et al.,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

Plaintiffs,

v

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Ray S. Kent

Defendant.

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' POST TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES RESOLVED PRIOR TO TRIAL	1
A. Local grape purchase requirements violate the dormant Commerce Clause	1
B. The term “Guest Activity” violates the Due Process Clause because it is unconstitutionally vague	1
C. Sections 8.7.3(10)(u)(1)(b) and 8.7.3(10)(5)(a) violate the First Amendment by compelling speech	2
D. Sections 8.7.3(10)(u)(2)(b) and 8.7.3(10)(u)(2)(c) violate the First Amendment through prior restraint on speech	2
E. Section 8.7.3(10)(u)(5)(i)’s ban on catering is preempted	2
F. Section 8.7.3(10)(u)(5)(g)’s ban on amplified music is preempted	2
G. This Court intends to issue an injunction	3
III. FACTS	3
A. The Wineries presented twelve fact witnesses whose testimony was consistent and un rebutted	3
1. OV the Farm, LLC (“Bonobo”)	3
2. Villa Mari LLC (“Villa Mari” or “Mari”)	4
3. Brys Winery, LC (“Brys Estate”)	4
4. Tabone Vineyards, LLC (“Tabone”)	5
5. Bowers Harbor Vineyard & Winery, Inc. (“Bowers Harbor”)	6
6. Montague Development, LLC (“Hawthorne”)	7
7. Grape Harbor, Inc. (“Peninsula Cellars”)	8
8. Chateau Operations, Ltd. (“Chateau Chantal”)	8
9. Chateau Grand Traverse, Ltd. (“Chateau Grand Traverse”)	9
10. Two Lads, LLC (“Two Lads”)	10
11. Winery at Black Star Farms, LLC (“Black Star”)	10
B. The Wineries consistently testified regarding the need more customers in their tasting rooms to preserve their farms	12
1. The Wineries are farms and comply with Michigan’s Generally Accepted Agricultural Management Practices (“GAAMPs”)	12
2. Vineyard and winery operations are enormously expensive and time consuming to monetize	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Just growing grapes is not a profitable business.....	14
C. To preserve their agricultural businesses, the Wineries need to attract more customers to their tasting rooms	15
1. Tasting room sales are the most profitable sales channel for the Wineries and in-person marketing is the most effective.....	15
2. The Wineries rely on wine club memberships which derive from tasting room visits	18
3. Winery events focus on marketing and advertising to drive sales.....	20
4. Events are, at their core, product demonstrations	24
5. The Wineries’ ability to keep their farms in agriculture is at risk without value-added agriculture	26
6. PTP’s lone witness purposefully ignored relevant information and his opinion does not rebut the factual evidence at trial.....	28
D. Peninsula Township enforced every section of the Winery Ordinances	37
1. The Township admitted that it enforced the Winery Ordinances	37
2. The Wineries provided specific examples of enforcement.....	43
3. The Township enforced a made-up 9:30 p.m. closing time.....	51
4. The Wineries feared, and the Township never disavowed, enforcement.....	52
E. The Wineries presented evidence that they suffered damages due to the Township’s enforcement.....	53
1. Some Wineries incurred damages from complying with grape-source requirements	53
2. Closing time restrictions caused damages to all Wineries.....	55
3. Four Wineries were damaged by the Township’s restrictions on merchandise sales.....	59
4. All Wineries were damaged by the Township’s enforcement of vague and unconstitutional restrictions on events and product demonstrations	60
IV. APPLICATION OF TRIAL EVIDENCE TO LEGAL ISSUES.....	75
A. Peninsula Township enforced restrictions on the Wineries which were not found in the text of the Winery Ordinances.....	75

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Sections 6.7.2(19)(a), 6.7.2(19)(b)(1)(v), 8.7.3(10)(m), 8.7.3(10)(u)(1)(b), 8.7.3(10)(u)(1)(d), 8.7.3(10)(u)(2)(a), 8.7.3(10)(u)(2)(b), 8.7.3(10)(u)(2)(c), 8.7.3(10)(u)(2)(d), 8.7.3(10)(u)(5)(a), 8.7.3(10)(u)(5)(h), 8.7.3(12)(i), and 8.7.3(12)(k) violate the Wineries’ First Amendment rights to engage in commercial speech	78
1. Defendants did not carry their burden to prove that preserving agriculture was a substantial governmental interest	85
2. Even if any interests were substantial, the challenged sections do not preserve agriculture.....	87
3. The challenged sections are not the least restrictive means to preserve agriculture.....	92
V. APPLICATION OF TRIAL EVIDENCE TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES AND OTHER FORMS OF RELIEF	94
A. The Wineries are entitled to recover lost profits caused by the constitutional violations.....	94
B. Plaintiff’s expert, Eric Larson, calculated the Wineries’ damages across five separate schedules.....	96
1. Schedule 1: Five Wineries suffered damages from increased grape costs from Peninsula Township’s grape source requirements	98
2. Schedule 3: All Wineries lost profits from Peninsula Township’s arbitrary enforcement of a 9:30 p.m. closing time.....	100
3. Schedule 5: Four Wineries lost profits from lost merchandise sales	105
4. Schedules 6 and 7 - All Wineries lost profits from the inability to host events.....	106
C. Total damages calculations	114
1. OV the Farm, LLC / Bonobo	114
2. Villa Mari, LLC	114
3. Chateau Operations, Ltd. / Chateau Chantal.....	115
4. Chateau Grand Traverse, Ltd.....	115
5. Brys Winery, LLC	115
6. Tabone Vineyards, LLC.....	116
7. Two Lads, LLC.....	116
8. Grape Harbor, Inc. / Peninsula Cellars	117
9. Montague Development, LLC / Hawthorne	117

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
10. Bowers Harbor Vineyards & Winery, Inc.	117
11. Winery at Black Star Farms, LLC	118
D. Larson correctly used gross profits to calculate damages.....	118
E. Peninsula Township and PTP “opened the door” to this Court addressing state law preemption of restaurants.....	120
F. This Court should enjoin Peninsula Township from further unlawful acts	123
G. The Wineries are entitled to recover their costs and attorneys’ fees incurred in this matter	126
VI. PENINSULA TOWNSHIP AND PTP DID NOT PROVE THEIR REMAINING AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES	126
A. Peninsula Township failed to carry its burden of proof on laches.....	127
1. The Township did not provide evidence that the Wineries were not diligent in pursuing their claims	128
2. Neither Peninsula Township nor PTP identified any prejudice or presented evidence of prejudice to support laches.....	129
B. Peninsula Township and PTP did not present evidence of waiver, estoppel, or unclean hands	130
C. Peninsula Township and PTP abandoned their remaining affirmative defenses by not presenting evidence supporting them at trial	132
D. Most of Peninsula Township’s defense rests on evidence it never produced in discovery	134
E. Conservation easements do not affect the injunctive relief this Court can award Bonobo and Black Star.....	136
F. The Wineries’ injuries are redressable through monetary damages and injunctive relief	139
G. The Chateau Chantal consent judgment does not limit its recovery.....	141
VII. THIS COURT SHOULD REVOKE PTP’S INTERVENOR STATUS	142
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	144

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>21st Century Premier Ins. Co. v. Zufelt</i> , 889 N.W.2d 759 (Mich. App. Ct. 2016)	132
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484	92
<i>Adam v. Barr</i> , 792 Fed. App’x 20 (2nd Cir. 2019).....	52
<i>Alive Church of the Nazarene, Inc. v. Prince William County</i> , 59 F.4th 92 (4th Cir. 2023)	125
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Nevada v. Lomax</i> , 471 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006)	140
<i>Am. Future Sys., Inc. v. Pennsylvania State Univ.</i> , 752 F.2d 854 (3d Cir. 1984).....	82, 84
<i>American Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)	81
<i>Art & Antique Dealers League of America, Inc. v. Seggos</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	82
<i>Atlas Flooring, LLC v. Porcelanite S.A. DE C.V.</i> , 425 Fed. App’x. 629 (9th Cir. 2011)	104
<i>Aware Woman Clinic v Cocoa Beach</i> , 629 F. 2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1980)	126
<i>In re Beaty</i> , 306 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2002)	129, 130
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	140
<i>Benson v. City of Wellston</i> , 201 F. App’x 350 (6th Cir. 2006)	95, 120
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	82, 84, 85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	81, 83
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	123
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004)	139
<i>Boston–Edison Protective Association v. Paulist Fathers, Inc.</i> , 10 N.W.2d 847 (Mich. 1943).....	138
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ’g</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007)	128
<i>Burkow v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	85
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC</i> , 80 F.4th 466 (4th Cir. 2023)	82
<i>Carrol v. City of Detroit</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	86
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321	52
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	78, 79, 87
<i>Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 762 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1985)	76, 95, 101
<i>Chappel v. Boss Rain Forest Pet Resort, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 7365237 (S.D. Fl. Mar. 15, 2018).....	134
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	79
<i>City of Detroit v. Qualls</i> , 434 Mich. 340 (1990)	122
<i>City of Livonia v. Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 378 N.W.2d 402 (Mich. 1985).....	138

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of Univ. of Mich.</i> , 539 F. Supp.2d 960 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	143
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F. 4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)	77, 101
<i>Communities for Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 459 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2006)	94
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Contract Design Group, Inc. v. Wayne State University</i> , 635 F. App’x 222 (6th Cir. 2015)	119
<i>Coyne’s & Co. v. Enesco, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3269977 (D. Minn. Aug. 16, 2010)	97
<i>Davidson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 357 N.W.2d 59 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984).....	120
<i>DeRuiter v. Township of Byron</i> , 505 Mich. 130 (2020)	121
<i>DXS, Inc. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 1996)	119, 120
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Freeman</i> , 778 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	123
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EFCO Corp. v. Symons Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2000)	97
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	123
<i>English v. Augusta Township</i> , 514 N.W.2d 172 (Mich. App. Ct. 1994)	124

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	120
<i>Fayetteville Investors v. Commercial Builders, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1991)	80
<i>Fedders Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 473 F. Supp. 961 (D. Minn. 1979).....	134
<i>FF Cosmetics FL Inc. v. City of Miami Beach, Florida</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	81, 84, 85
<i>Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) (§ 1983 dormant Commerce Clause).....	95
<i>Flajole v. Gallaher</i> , 93 N.W.2d 249 (Mich. 1958).....	138
<i>Franklin Am. Mortg. Co. v. Univ. Nat’l Bank of Lawrence</i> , 910 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2018)	127
<i>Friends of Yamhill County, Inc. v. Board of Commissioners of Yamhill County</i> , 2021 WL 5237238, at *1-2 (E.D. Va. Nov. 10, 2021),	125
<i>Fuller v. GEICO Indem. Co.</i> , 872 N.W.2d 504 (Mich. App. Ct. 2015)	132
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 3336086 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 6, 2009).....	104
<i>Grantham & Mann, Inc. v. Am. Safety Prod., Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1987)	95, 120
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	81, 83
<i>H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , 568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009)	123
<i>Halpern 2012, LLC v. City of Ctr. Line</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (E.D. Mich. 2019), <i>aff’d sub nom. Halpern 2012, LLC v. City of Ctr. Line, Michigan</i> , 806 F. App’x 390 (6th Cir. 2020).....	94
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	120
<i>Interstate Outdoor Advertising v. Zoning Bd. of Tp. Of Cherry Hill</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 675 (D.N.J. 2009).....	85, 88
<i>JDC Mgmt., LLC v. Reich</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 905 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	123
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 204 U.S. 458	131
<i>Junior Sports Magazines Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F. 4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	85, 91
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	124
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	131
<i>Lawrence v. Pelton</i> , 2021 WL 1511664 (6th Cir. April 9, 2021).....	76, 101
<i>League to Save Lake Tahoe v. Crystal Enterp.</i> , 685 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1982)	90
<i>LeClercq v. The Lockformer Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1162979 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2005)	28
<i>Linmark Associates Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	84
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	85, 92
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	140
<i>M.S. v. Brown</i> , 902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018)	140
<i>Maguire v. City of American Canyon</i> , 2007 WL 1875974 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2007)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)	127
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	52
<i>Meyers v. Asics Corp.</i> , 974 F.2d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	130
<i>Mich. Chamber of Commerce v. Land</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 665 (W.D. Mich. 2010)	128
<i>Mishewal Wappo Tribe of Alexander Valley v. Salazar</i> , 2012 WL 4717814 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 534 F. Appx (9th Cir. 2013)	143
<i>Mockeridge v. Alcona Cnty. by Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 696 F. Supp. 3d 303 (E.D. Mich. 2023).....	132
<i>Mohney v. U.S. Hockey, Inc.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 556 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	28
<i>Montgomery v. Kitsap Cnty.</i> , 2006 WL 1785846 (W.D. Wash. June 23, 2006) <i>aff'd</i> , 297 Fed. App'x 613 (9th Cir. 2008).....	130
<i>Morgan Guar. Tr. Co. v. Hellenic Lines Ltd.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 198 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	135
<i>Morgan v. McDonough</i> , 726 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1984).....	143
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	80
<i>National Advertising Co. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 900 F.2d 551 (2d Cir.1990).....	86
<i>Nationwide Transp. Fin. v. Cass Info. Sys., Inc.</i> 523 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)	90
<i>New York State Rest. Ass'n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	79
<i>Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 767 F. Supp. 801 (N.D. Tex. 1991)	131

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1992)	131
<i>Nordyke v. Santa Clara County</i> , 110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	82
<i>Northern Indiana Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. Hedman</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ind. 2000)	82
<i>Northwoods Mfg., Inc. v. Linsmeyer</i> , 2016 WL 3004419 (Mich. Ct. App. May 24, 2016)	120
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007)	87
<i>Perdue v Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	126
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Attorney General of State of New Jersey</i> , 297 F.3d 253, 264-65 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	126
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Def. Comm’n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)	94, 95
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	78, 87, 90
<i>Samaritan Inns, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 114 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	96
<i>Sanderson v. Village of Greenhills</i> , 726 F.2d 284 (6th Cir. 1984)	75, 76, 101
<i>Sandusky Wellness Center, LLC v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.</i> , 788 F3d 218 (6th Cir. 2015)	83
<i>Schwartz v. Flint</i> , 395 N.W.2d 678 (Mich. 1986).....	124
<i>Sejman v. Warner–Lambert Co., Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1988)	81
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 333 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1964).....	76, 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Snodgrass–King Pediatric Dental Assocs., P.C. v. DentaQuest USA Ins. Co.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 843 (M.D. Tenn. 2018).....	95
<i>Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997)	97
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	52, 140
<i>Tasby v. Wright</i> , 109 F.R.D. 296 (N.D. Tex. 1984)	143
<i>Tri-County Industries, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 200 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	95, 96
<i>Tucson v. City of Seattle</i> , 914 F. 4th 1318 (9th Cir. 2024)	140
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	85
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater Phila.</i> , 898 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1990).....	81
<i>U.S. v. Beasley</i> , 513 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1975)	135
<i>U.S. v. Royster</i> , 204 F. Supp. 750 (N.D. Ohio 1961).....	131
<i>United States v. Bohn</i> , 622 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2010)	90
<i>United States v. Tropiano</i> , 418 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1969).....	76, 101
<i>Utex Industries, Inc. v. Weigand</i> , 2020 WL 873985 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2020)	104
<i>Versatile Helicopters, Inc. v. City of Columbus, Ohio</i> , 548 F. Appx. 337 (6th Cir. 2013).....	121
<i>Vineberg v. Bissonette</i> , 548 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008).....	130

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vinny’s Landscaping, Inc. v. United Auto Credit Corp.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 746 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	83
<i>Washington Env’t Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	140
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)	81
<i>Williams v Hanover Hous. Auth.</i> , 113 F. 3d 1294 (1st Cir. 1997).....	126
<i>Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass’n v. Twp. of Peninsula, Michigan</i> , 41 F. 4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022)	142, 143
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F. 595 (6th Cir. 2006)	76, 101
<i>Zelazny v. Lyng</i> , 853 F.2d 540 (7th Cir. 1988)	127
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	126
Mich. Comp. Laws § 286.472(a), (b).....	138
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1536(7)(h)	122, 123, 142
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1537(7)	33
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1547.....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1916(11).....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1401, <i>et seq.</i>	96
 Court Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)	120, 121
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	143, 144
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Evid. 701	90
Fed. R. Evid. 702	28
Fed. R. Evid. 703	28
 Other Authorities	
11 Moore’s Federal Practice § 56.40[3]	80
10 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2662 (4th ed.)	120
